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(3) Restructuring of the Yen Interest Rate Portfolio
Capturing the trend of rising yen interest rates, continuously invest in JGBs and significantly improve yields

Balance of JGBs*1 Balance of JGBs*1 Based on the Remaining Time to Maturity (As of Dec. 31, 2025)

Balance of JGBs: JPY 40,905.7bn [JPY +346.7bn]

564.6 [(995.5)]

(billion yen)To Reverse 
& ExpandShrank to approx. 50% in 

7 years

〈Balances based on the holding purpose〉
Held-to-maturity: JPY 29,847.4bn [JPY +1,611.5bn]
Available-for-sale: JPY 11,058.3bn [JPY (1,264.7)bn]

19,505.1 [(461.9)]

17,239.8 [+1,837.1]

481.6 [(22.1)]

1,933.7 [(352.4)]

1,180.7 [+341.7]

Note: Figures in [ ] represent changes from Sep. 30, 2025.
(trillion yen)

More than 
1Y to 3Y

More than 
3Y to 7Y

More than 
7Y to 10Y

Over 10Y

1Y 
or less

approx. 0%

Average yield of JGBs 
scheduled for redemption 

within one year

(trillion yen)

More than 
7Y to 10Y

(Ref.)
JGB 10Y
Yield (%)

82.2 62.7 53.6 49.2 38.1 43.8

8.1 5.8 4.6 6.5 1.3 5.1

(0.04) 0.750.04 0.03 0.21 0.38

40.3

12.1

1.49

Balance of 
JGBs

Yield of 
JGBs*2 (%) 1.02 0.460.93 0.76 0.60 0.53 0.61

40.9

17.2

2.06

*1 Except JGBs in money held in trust.
*2 Simplified estimation based on the following formula. 

Interest on JGBs / [ (sum of balance of JGBs at the end of the previous period
and the current period) / 2 ]×100 

*3 Annualized basis.
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1.66

0.82 *3
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Market Business (5) ALM Policy
We pursue a risk-tolerant investment portfolio based on a stable deposit base

We maintain and sustain a stable funding base and balance of deposits, particularly retail deposits. We pursue an optimal 
investment portfolio that combines yen interest assets (JGBs, due from banks, etc.) and risk assets (foreign securities, etc.) while 
strengthening risk management.

*1 Includes JGBs in money held in trust.
*2 Includes real estate funds, direct lending funds and infrastructure debt funds in money held in trust.
*3 Deposits that meet the requirement under the Deposit Insurance System in the Deposit Insurance Act divided by total deposits.
*4 As of Mar. 31, 2025, includes post offices. 

 Large amount of standby funds available 
for investment

Due from
banks, etc.

JPY 56tn
[JPY (8.5)tn]

Foreign securities*2

JPY 93tn
[JPY +1.9tn]

Others
JPY 35tn

[JPY (0.0)tn]

Others / Net assets
JPY 38tn

[JPY (4.4)tn]

JGBs*1 

JPY 41tn
[JPY +0.5tn]

Deposits
JPY 188tn
[JPY (1.5)tn]

<The Bank’s B/S (Non-consolidated)>
Total Assets JPY 227tn [JPY (6.0)tn]

Fixed-term 
deposits
JPY 61tn

[JPY (2.9)tn]

Others

Ordinary
deposits

JPY 114tn
[JPY +1.2tn]

More than
50％ are 

sticky core 
deposits

 Sovereign bonds: Approx. JPY 7tn
 Corporate bonds: Approx. JPY 70tn
 Others: Approx. JPY 15tn
 -PE: Approx. JPY 8tn

〈Hedge Ratio〉
Foreign currency interest rate: 

Approx. 70-80%
Exchange rate: 

Over approx. 90%

Number of 
Ordinary Deposit Accounts

Approx. 120 million

A huge retail customer base 
and stable funds supported by 

the largest physical branch network 
among Japanese banks

Number of ATMs
Approx. 31,200

Number of Branches*4

23,494

Deposits
Approx.

JPY 188tn

Insured Deposit Ratio*3

Approx. 91％

Note: As of Dec. 31, 2025. 
Note: Figures in [ ] represent changes from Mar. 31, 2025.

Retail Deposit Ratio
Approx. 97％
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Domestic and Foreign Interest Rates / Dollar Funding Cost US IG and HY Spread / US Dollar-Yen Rate

(%)
Actual Previous assumption

10-year JGB
20-year JGB

Dollar funding cost (3M)

5-year UST

US HY spread

US IG spread

US dollar/yen

(yen)

2.06

2.95

2.24（26/1）

3.18（26/1）

3.73
3.15

3.79（26/1）

3.08（26/1）

78

266

73（26/1）

265（26/1）

157
154（26/1）

(%)

Results Growth
Strategy Governance Privatization

Summary Outline of Next 
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Progress of
Mid-term Plan AppendixMarket Situation

Market environment has been stable;                                                                    domestic interest rates remain above assumptions
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